04-29-1998 US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996 Legalsoft NRD 4-27-98 Tab settings -To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 100697211 the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Boyce D. Burts, Jr. Name: Bottom Line Industries, Inc. Address: PO Box 82007 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name City: Lafayette _____ State/Prov.: Louisiana ☐ Security Agreement ZIP: 70598-2007 Country: USA ☐ Other ____ Execution Date: April 17, 1998 ☐ Yes X No Additional name(s) & address(es) Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Filing date B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. October 31, 1998 08/962,214 ☐ Yes 🔀 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: J. M. (Mark) Gilbreth 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 33,388 Address: PO Box 61305 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: City: Houston State/Prov.: Texas ZIP: 77208-1305 Country: USA (Attach duplicate copy of this page if pains by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and any attache to be a true copy of the original document.

J. M. (Mark) Gilbreth, Reg. No. 33,388

Signature

Apri 4, 1998

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Boyce D. Burts, Jr., am the sole inventor of an invention entitled Conformance Improvement Additive, Conformance Treatment Fluid Made Therefrom, Method of Improving Conformance in a Subterranean Formation, an application for United States Letters Patent which was filed on October 31, 1997 and was assigned Application Serial No. 08/962,214.

WHEREAS, **Bottom Line Industries**, **Inc.**, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Louisiana, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by **Bottom Line Industries**, **Inc.** and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to **Bottom Line Industries**, **Inc.**, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by **Bottom Line Industries**, **Inc.** for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to **Bottom Line Industries, Inc.**, as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And I further hereby covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to **Bottom Line Industries, Inc.**, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if **Bottom Line Industries, Inc.**, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

S:\G&S\Clients\M&D\M&D14-assgn.9803.frm

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 9122 FRAME: 0341

communicate to **Bottom Line Industries**, **Inc.**, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS 17 Hay of 4021 , 1998.

Boyce D. Burts, Jr.

 $S:\G\&S\Clients\M\&D\M\&D14-assgn.9803.frm$

RECORDED: 04/27/1998

Page 2

PATENT

REEL: 9122 FRAME: 0342